COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE KENTUCKY STATE BOARD ON ELECTRIC GENERATION AND TRANSMISSION SITING

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF TELESTO) ENERGY PROJECT LLC FOR CERTIFICATE OF) CONSTRUCTION FOR AN APPROXIMATELY 110) MEGAWATT MERCHANT ELECTRIC SOLAR) GENERATING FACILITY IN HARDIN COUNTY,) KENTUCKY)

CASE NO. 2022-00096

<u>O R D E R</u>

On August 29, 2022, Telesto Energy Project LLC (Telesto) filed its partial responses to the Siting Board Staff's First Request for Information (Staff's First Request). The partial responses noted the full responses would be made within two weeks. The Siting Board, on its own motion, finds that the procedural schedule in this case issued on July 15, 2022, shall be modified, and replaced with the procedural schedule found in the attached Appendix to allow Telesto to fully respond to Staff's First Request for Information will be fore Siting Board Staff determines if a supplemental request for information will be necessary.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the procedural schedule issued on July 15, 2022, is replaced with the procedural schedule attached in the Appendix.

KENTUCKY STATE BOARD ON ELECTRIC GENERATION AND TRANSMISSION SITING

Chairman, Public Service Commission

Vice Chairman, Public Service Commission

10

Commissioner, Public Service Commission

Secretary, Energy and Environment Cabinet, or her designee

WIPCOMISSION,

Secretary, Cabinet for Economic Development, or his designee

ATTEST:

Bridwell

Executive Director Public Service Commission on behalf of the Kentucky State **Board on Electric Generation** and Transmission Siting



APPENDIX

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY STATE BOARD ON ELECTRIC GENERATION AND TRANSMISSION SITING IN CASE NO. 2022-00096 DATED SEP 09 2022

Supplemental requests for information to Telesto shall be filed no later than09/19/2022
Telesto shall file responses to supplemental requests for information no later than
Siting Board consultant's site assessment report shall be filed no later than10/17/2022
Telesto shall file its response addressing findings and recommended mitigation measures, if any, no later than
Public Hearing to be held in the Richard Raff Hearing Room of the Public Service Commission at 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky, for the purpose of cross-examination
Statutory deadline

*Larry Waddell Resident Representative 1759 Valley Creek Road Elizabeth, KENTUCKY 42701

*Gregory T Dutton Frost Brown Todd, LLC 400 West Market Street 32nd Floor Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202-3363

*Jack Steele 3809 Juniper Trace, Suite 100 Austin, TEXAS 78738

*Mark Hinton Chair - Hardin County Planning and Development 150 North Provident Way, Suite 225 Elizabethtown, KENTUCKY 42701